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AD HOC GROUP WORKING GROUP FOR THE PREPARATION OF DRAFT TERMS OF
REFERENCE FOR POSSIBLE GUIDANCE ON ADDRESSING THE APPLICABILITY OF THE
ESPOO CONVENTION TO THE LIFETIME EXTENSION AND THE LONG-TERM
OPERATION OF NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS

(“ESPOO AD HOC GROUP ON LTE & LTO OF NPPs”)

Agreed by the Meeting of the Parties to the Espoo Convention at its seventh session (Minsk, 13-16 June
2017) (See ECE/MP.EIA/23-ECE/MP.EIA/SEA/7, para. 12; and decision VI1/3—-111/3 on the adoption of
the workplan, annex I, item 1.9 in document ECE/MP.EIA/2017/23/Add.1-ECE/MP.EIA/SEA/7/Add.1).

Composed of two lead countries: Germany and the United Kingdom, and of the following volunteering
States Parties: Armenia, Austria, Belarus, Bulgaria, Czechia, Finland, France, Greece, Italy, Lithuania,
Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain and Ukraine.
Assisted by the European Commission and the UNECE secretariat to the Convention.

Nominated experts

Lead countries:
1. Germany

Dr. Christof Sangenstedt

Head of Division

Division G | 2, Cross-Sectional Aspects of Environment, Building and Urban Development Legislation,
Environmental Assessment Legislation

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation, Building and Nuclear Safety
Stresemannstraf3e 128 - 130, 10117 Berlin, Germany

Phone: +49 (0)30 18 305-4352

Email: christof.sangenstedt@bmub.bund.de

Ms. Julia Paul

National Espoo Focal Point

Division G | 2, Cross-Sectional Aspects of Environment, Building and Urban Development Legislation,
Environmental Assessment Legislation

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation, Building and Nuclear Safety
Stresemannstrafle 128 - 130, 10117 Berlin, Germany

Phone: +49 (0)30 18 305-6429

Email: julia.paul@bmub.bund.de

Dr. Martina Palm

Head of Division

Division RS 1 4, International Affairs of Nuclear Safety, Radiation Protection, Nuclear Fuel Cycle
Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation, Building and Nuclear Safety
Robert-Schuman-Platz 3, 53175 Bonn

Phone: +49 228 99305-2890

E-Mail: martina.palm@bmub.bund.de

Ms.Heidi Banse
Division RS 1 4
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International Affairs of Nuclear Safety, Radiation Protection, Nuclear Fuel Cycle

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation, Building and Nuclear Safety
Robert-Schuman-Platz 3, 53175 Bonn

Phone: +49 228 99305-2894

E-Mail: heidi.banse@bmub.bund.de

2. The United Kingdom

Mr. Rory Wallace

Head, New Nuclear Policy Framework

Tel: +44(0) 300 068 2938 Mobile: +44(0) 7788 345700
E-mail: rory.wallace@beis.gov.uk

Mr. Keith Vincent

Energy Development Team

BEIS Legal Advisers, Government Legal Department
Orchard 3, 2nd Floor, 1 Victoria Street, London, SW1H OET
Telephone: +44 (0)300 068 8250

E-mail: Kkeith.vincent@beis.gov.uk

Participating countries:

3. Armenia

Mr. Vahram Kajoyan

Head of International Organizations Department
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Armenia.
E-mail: v.kazhoyan@mfa.am

Tel: +374 60620502

Mr. Artem Petrosyan

Head of Atomic Energy Division

Energy Department of the Ministry of Energy Infrastructures and Natural Resources.
E-mail: artpetrosyan@minenergy.am, artem.petrosyan@gmail.com,

Tel : +37455018149

4. Austria

Mr. Johannes Kresbach

Legal Expert, Espoo Contact Point

Austria Federal Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, Environment and Water Management
E-mail: Johannes.kresbach@bmlfuw.gv.at

Tel: ++43 (1) 71100 61 1218

5. Belarus
Ms. Nadezhda Zdanevich,

Consultant, Department of Management and Regulation of Planning Activities and Information,
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection of the Republic of Belarus,
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E-mail: NE.Zdanevich@minpriroda.gov.by
Tel: +375 44 738 71 98;

Mr. Dmitry Nikolayenia, Consultant, Nuclear Energy Department,
Ministry of Energy of the Republic of Belarus

E-mail: Nikolaenya.DN@min.energo.net

Tel; +37517 218 21 98;

Mr. Alexander Trifonov

D.Sc. in engineering, Deputy Director General for Science,

State Scientific Institution "Joint Institute for Power and Nuclear Research - Sosny"
E-mail: tral@sosny.bas-net.by

Tel: + 375 29 339 39 81;

Ms. Natallia Harbacheva, PhD in Technical Sciences, Head of Laboratory,

State Scientific Institution "Joint Institute for Power and Nuclear Research - Sosny"
E-mail: harbachova.nv@gmail.com

Tel: + 375 29 552 47 46;

Mr. Pigoulevski Mikhail,

Head of Section of cooperation with governmental authorities and organizations,
Belorussian Nuclear Power Plant

E-mail: pigmax@yandex.by

Tel: + 37517 290 70 35.

6. Bulgaria

Ms. Vanya Grigorova

Expert

Ministry of Environment and Water of Bulgaria
E-mail: vaniagrigorova@mail.bg

Tel: +359 29 40 62 82 Mobile: +359886443193

7. Czechia

Ms. Eliska Dvorska

Ministry of the Evironment of the Czech Republic,
E-mail: Eliska.Dvorska@mzp.cz

Tel: +420 267 122 921

Mr. Stépan Kochanek

State Office for Nuclear Safety
E-mail: Stepan.Kochanek@sujb.cz
Tel: +420 221 624 250)

8. Finland

Ms. Seija Rantakallio

Ministerial Adviser, Ministy of the Environment
E-mail: seija.rantakallio@ym.fi

Mobile: +358 29 52 50246
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Ms. Netta Skon

Senior Adviser, Ministry of Economic Affairs and Employment
E-mail: netta.skon@tem.fi

Mobile: +358 50 304 0187

9. France (provisional contacts, pending the final nomination of experts)

Mr. David Catot

Deputy Head of Unit

Ministry for an ecological and solidary transition
Tel.: +33(0)1 40 81 28 81
david.catot@developpement-durable.gouv.fr

Mr. Benoit Rodrigues

Environmental Assessment Project Manager

Ministry for an ecological and solidary transition

Phone: +33 140818548 Mobile: +33 660390980

Email: benoit.rodrigues@developpement-durable.gouv.fr

10. Greece

Mr. Alexandros Koulidis

Title: EIA/SEA Expert

Organization: Hellenic Republic / Ministry of Environment and Energy / Directorate of Environmental
Licensing

Email: a.koulidis@prv.ypeka.gr

Office tel.: +30 210 641 7960

Mobile tel.: +30 697 445 8547

11. ltaly

Ms. Anna Maria Maggiore

Officer, Ministry of the Environment — General Directorate for the Environmental Assessments and
Authorizations

E-mail: maggiore.annamaria@minambiente.it

Tel: +39 0657225968

Ms. Monica Torchio

Advisor, Ministry of the Environment - General Directorate for the Environmental
Assessments and Authorizations

E-mail: torchio.monica@minambiente.it

Tel: +39 0657225969

12. Lithuania

Mr. Romas Svedas,

Lecturer, Institute of International Relations and Political Science of Vilnius University,
Chair of the Espoo Convention Implementation Committee

tel.: +370 677 42699.

E-mail: romas.svedas@tspmi.vu.lt
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13. Luxembourg

Mr. Joe Ducomble

Ministry of Sustainable Development and Infrastucture (Ministére du Développement durable et des
Infrastructures - Département de I'Environnement)

Tel: +35224786848

E-Mail: joe.ducomble@mev.etat.lu

14. Netherlands

Ms. Marjan van Giezen; Focal Point for Administrative Matters;
Ministry of Infrastructure and the Environment;

E-mail: marjan.van.giezen@minienm.nl

Tel. +31 70 456 8092 / +31 6 2956 4484

Mr. Luis Martins Dias; Point of Contact regarding Notification;
Ministry of Infrastructure and the Environment;

E-mail: luis.martinsdias@rws.nl

Tel. +31 6 5338 3821

15. Norway (The nominated expert may change in the future)

Mr. Vegard Engh

Senior Adviser

Norwegian Ministry of Climate and Environment
E-mail: vegard.engh@kld.dep.no

Tel. +47 22245792

16. Poland

Ms. Katarzyna Twardowska, Deputy Director;
Department for Environmental Impact Assessment,
General Directorate for Environmental Protection,
E-mail: katarzyna.twardowska@gdos.gov.pl

Tel: +48 22 36 92 110)

Ms. Dorota Toryfter-Szumanska, Senior specialist,
Department for Environmental Impact Assessment,
General Directorate for Environmental Protection,

E-mail: dorota.szumanska@gdos.gov.pl

Tel: +48 22 36 92 158

17. Portugal

Mr. Jodo Oliveira Martins,

Head of the Emergency Preparedness and Response Unit,
Portuguese Environment Agency

E-mail: joao.martins@apambiente.pt

Tel: +351-214 728 232
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Ms. Sara Sacadura Cabral,

Head of the Assessment of Plans, Programmes and Projects Unit,
Environmental Assessment Department,

Portuguese Environment Agency,

E-mail: sara.cabral@apambiente.pt

Tel: +351-910 004 643

Alternate member:

Mr. Luis Portugal,

Senior officer, Emergency Preparedness and Response Unit,
Portuguese Environment Agency

E-mail: luis.portugal@apambiente.pt

Tel: +351-214 728 232

18. Romania (Two of the below experts will participate, depending on their availability )

Ms. Mihaela Macelaru:

Counsellor, EIA/SEA expert

Ministry of Environment;

E-mail: mihaela.macelaru@mmediu.ro,
Tel: 0040754231203;

Ms. Anca Apreutesei

Counsellor, EIA/SEA expert;
Ministry of Environment

E-mail: anca.apreutesei@mmediu.ro,
Tel: 0040214089537;

Mr. Adrian Jelev: Nuclearelectrica,
Head of Nuclear Safety Department;
E-mail: ajelev@nuclearelectrica.ro;
Tel: 0040212038219;

Mr. Felix Zaharia:

First Secretary,

Ministry of Foreign Affairs,
E-mail: felix.zaharia@gmail.com;
Tel: 0040722329777

19. Slovakia

Ms. Natalia Subrtova

Nuclear Regulatory Authority of the Slovak Republic
E-mail: natalia.subrtova@ujd.gov.sk

Mobil: +421907302121

Mr. Gabriel Niziiansky
Environmental impact assessment department
Ministry of the Environment
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Phone: +421 2 5956 2516; Mobile: +421 905 680873
E-mail: gabriel.niznansky@enviro.gov.sk

20. Slovenia (provisional contact, pending the final nomination of experts)

Ms. Vesna Kolar Planinsic¢

Chair of the Working Group on EIA and SEA
Ministry of Environment and Spatial Planning
Phone: +386 478 7329 Mobile: +386 51 325 852
Email: vesna.kolar.planinsic@gmail.com

21. Spain

Mr. M. Angeles Jimenez (Main expert in the ad hoc group)
Technical Advisor, Environmental Assessment Unit
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, Food and Environment
E-mail: ajredondoa@mapama.es

Tel: +34915973232

Ms. L. Aurora Hernando

Programme Director

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, Food and Environment
E-mail: lahernando@mapama.es

Tel: +34915976332

22. Ukraine

Ms. Maryna Shymkus,
Head of EIA Division of Ministry of Ecology and Natural resources of Ukraine
E-mail: m.shimkus@menr.gov.ua

Mr. Sergey Tarakanov

Deputy Director for Continuation of Operation on Modernization of the Executive Directorate for
Production of SE NNEGC Energoatom

E-mail: sergiy.tarakanov@gmail.com

Mr. Aleksandr Nemtsov - Head of Ecology Department of the Executive Directorate for Nuclear and
Radiation Safety and Scientific and Technical Support of SE "NNEGC" Energoatom
E-mail: 0.nemtsov@direkcy.atom.gov.ua

Secretariats:
EUROPEAN COMMISSION

Mr. Georges Kremlis

Head of Unit ENV.E.1 (Mainstreaming & Environmental Assessments)
Directorate-General for the Environment

European Commission

Tel. + 32 2 29 66526

E-mail: georges.kremlis@ec.europa.eu
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Mr. Mr. Hans Rhein

Head of Unit, Directorate General for Energy

D1: EURATOM co-ordination, legal matters and international relations
European Commission

Tel: +352 4301 38377

Email: hans.rhein@ec.europa.eu

Ms. Milena Novakova

Unit ENV.E.1 (Mainstreaming & Environmental Assessments)
Directorate-General for the Environment

European Commission

E-mail: milena.novakova@ec.europa.eu

UNECE

Ms. Tea Aulavuo

Secretary to the Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment

in a Transboundary Context (Espoo Convention) and its Protocol on SEA
Environment Division

United Nations Economic Commission for Europe

Email: tea.aulavuo@unece.org and eia.conv@unece.org

Tel: +4122917 17 23

E-mail list

Armenia <v.kazhoyan@mfa.am>, Armenia <artpetrosyan@minenergy.am>, Armenia
<artem.petrosyan@gmail.com>, Austria <johannes.kresbach@bmlfuw.gv.at>, Belarus
<NE.Zdanevich@minpriroda.gov.by>, Belarus <Nikolaenya. DN@min.energo.net>, Belarus
<tral@sosny.bas-net.by>, Belarus <harbachova.nv@gmail.com>, Belarus <pigmax@yandex.by>,
Bulgaria <vaniagrigorova@mail.bg>, Czechia <Eliska.Dvorska@mzp.cz>, Czechia
<Stepan.Kochanek@sujb.cz>, Finland <seija.rantakallio@ym.fi>, Finland <netta.skon@tem.fi>, France
<david.catot@developpement-durable.gouv.fr>, France <benoit.rodrigues@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr>, Germany <christof.sangenstedt@bmub.bund.de>, Germany
<julia.paul@bmub.bund.de>, Germany <martina.palm@bmub.bund.de>, Germany
<heidi.banse@bmub.bund.de>, Greece <a.koulidis@prv.ypeka.gr>, Italy
<maggiore.annamaria@minambiente.it>, Italy <torchio.monica@minambiente.it>, Lithuania
<romas.svedas@tspmi.vu.lt >, Luxembourg <joe.ducomble@mev.etat.lu>, Netherlands
<marjan.van.giezen@minienm.nl>, Netherlands <luis.martinsdias@rws.nl>, Norway
<vegard.engh@kld.dep.no>, Poland <katarzyna.twardowska@gdos.gov.pl>, Poland
<dorota.szumanska@gdos.gov.pl>, Portugal <joao.martins@apambiente.pt>, Portugal
<sara.cabral@apambiente.pt>, Portugal <luis.portugal@apambiente.pt>, Romania
<mihaela.macelaru@mmediu.ro>, Romania <anca.apreutesei@mmediu.ro>, Romania
<ajelev@nuclearelectrica.ro>, Romania <felix.zaharia@gmail.com>, Slovakia
<natalia.subrtova@ujd.gov.sk>, Slovakia <gabriel.niznansky@enviro.gov.sk>, Slovenia
<vesna.kolar.planinsic@gmail.com>, Slovenia vesna.kolar-planinsic@gov.si, Spain
<ajredondoa@mapama.es>, Spain <lahernando@mapama.es>, Ukraine <m.shimkus@menr.gov.ua>,
Ukraine <sergiy.tarakanov@gmail.com>, Ukraine <o.nemtsov@direkcy.atom.gov.ua>, United Kingdom
<rory.wallace@beis.gov.uk>, United Kingdom <keith.vincent@beis.gov.uk>, European Commission
<Georges.Kremlis@ec.europa.eu>, European Commission <milena.novakova@ec.europa.eu>, European
Commission <hans.rhein@ec.europa.eu>, ECE <tea.aulavuo@unece.org>, ECE <eia.conv@unece.org>,
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